
i_.PMnips V/illiam 1,765.911. .'^
(Surname.) (Chrislian name in.full.) (Army serial number.)

-.lechanio Jompany E. 210th Infantry.
(Rank and org inization.)

State your relationship to the deceased

1D J desire the remains brought to the United States?
(Yoi or no.)

If remainsins are brought to the United States, do you "1
wish them interred in a national cemetery? / (Yesorno.)

If you desire the remains interred af the home of the deceased, give full informa
tion below as to where they should he sent:

(Name of person to reoei\"e remo'ns.) | (Express otTice.) (Telegraph oITice.)

4  j
(Number and street.) I (City or towu.^ - , . (State.)

/) (SioTi here)
^

^  __ - . I . i _ \ (Tt(Number and street or rural route.) town, or post office.) (State.)
Read carefully Ihe letter accompanying this card. 3—g7i3
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G.H-. S. Form #114 B To The A.G.O. * Jl2568

^  OCT 26 1226 ^^'^^---^0/10/^1.
NAME',„.3iiiiiipa^..William..SiL^ .seeial no4_763911 ^ '

kank ...j[achsnjLfi...4r. 1 o^anization P..o.?...K 310th ^
GRAVE L0CATi0NAr^0h.he._,^er.Cty,.%om'^ne?^ua-Mont^Xicon,M0use, 1232,Sec.83

CTY. NAME NUMBER

117...-..S0q....83 _ 3
GRAVE ROW PLOT

(liause)
2. ORIGINAL BATTLE AREA GRAVE LOCATION 21, Les Islettes 4±KiBXBtt}

GRAVE - COMMUNE DEPT.

COORDINATES 35SE, 260.88H', 300.55B

CONCENTRATED TO 6/2/19 147, 83 3
date grave row plot

Meuse-Argonne 1232.

cemetery CTY. NUMBER

Data concerning any identification found on remains when concentrated, such as
collar insighias, letters, broken bones, missing parts, etc.

Tag OB cross.

Data from Form #1. _ ^ /■>/
SUBSEQUENT REBURIALS„_._ ^tEni^.Ls..O.P.Q.E.C:ORATiON,£ '

date GRAVE ROW PLOT CEMETERY

DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT CEMETERY

SIGNATURE, AREA SUPERVI

3. FINAL GRAVE LOCATION... lO/lO/iil 20... .5. , --S_ ■I  DATE GRAVE ROW SlOOk
i  m
;  . 5

Iil.a»ss..4rgOiiu^..AmarJU;aii..0.t^^.#-.122il.EQma-;ae-.aX)ua.LIantfaiicoa?{-i:-
CEMETERY .. A



INSTRUCTIONS

\

K)

R PfHrARATION of form 114 B

1. Forms 114-B are to be prepared by Registration Branch in quadruplicate,

three copies to be forwarded to Area Supervisor who will accomplish paragraph 2 and
return all three copies to Headquarters, American Graves Registration Service.

2. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be accomplished by Registration Branch, Head
quarters, American Graves Registration Service, Q.M.G., in Europe.

3. Paragraph 2 will be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on file
in his office.

4. If data is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form 16, Form 1-A or Form
16-A, statement to this effect;will be made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.

form data is taken from. If data concerning co-ordinates is approximate and NOT

accurate, statement*to this effect-will be made on these forms.
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tD.SU5: , o ^

\  GRAVE LOCATION BLANK

ATION OP THE GEAVB 0P>'/ j

(Number). (Pirst Name and InjKSals).

(Oi;ginization).

({Surnainey^y^ (Number). (Pirst J

.Q^.

\ I'LACE OP DEATH:

\ CAE?CAUSE OP DEATH

DATE OP BURIAL:..

PL.LCE OP DIOATH:..

\  (Give Ceinet.ory, Town and DepaHmcnt). Map ret'erenee iiinst
specify c]m^i>K- what iii.ap is ii.s

GRAVE NUMBER:

iI HOW M.ARKED: Name Pegf.
Headboard?, .rr-r:, .... Bottle?. ,

Cross ?.

. rDENTIEIC.-\TION TAGS:

Was one buried with body?. . . .vP?

Was one fastened to name pe
stake used as a grave marker?..C

If name unknown and tags ^ssing, description .and marks,
should be given here: ''

NEAREST RELATIVE;

ADDRESS;

) RELATIONSHIP:

I REPMT^

(Signature and Rank of Reporting Ouicer).

This portion to be forwarded to Central Records Office, A. G. O., A. E. F.
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CODE SLIP

HEADING

NAME

SUB

HEADING

NO. OE

COLS CODE

f <f f

BUHIED

STATE

RANK

DIVISION

ORGilNI NATION

MM.

MARTIAL

RESIDEITGE

7-/ J) .

RET.ATTON

OTHER

ACCEPTANCE

E9/514/PJ.

CE-'iETEEf / X3 ̂ /

GRAITil cX-O

ROW

BLOCH

JS-
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i/X (^.JALA
T

JSIATE- Oi y.
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ELIGIBILITY
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RAGE

Tn-MOTTRH

ATTENDANT

HEALTH

NO. OE SONS

DATE OE
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WAR DEPARTWENT

OflCE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M
July 9, 1932

Philllpt* WilliaoA E. (MA)

lira, Effle A* PhillipSji
Houte ̂ 2,

South Ne«r Berlin, N* T,

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15. 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost

or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS 18 THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS.rw!, DIETZ
Captain, Q. M. Q

2 Ends. Assist^n

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933?

(Write answer here)

(Sign here) ^



QM 293 k^U

Phillips, WilliWB E* im) a
February 5, 1932,

Mrs. Bffie A# Phillips,
Rout© #2,

South Sew Berlin, S. Y.

Dear Madam:

Seferexno© is mad© to corrospondeno© forwarded you from
this office relative to a pilgrimage to the grave of your eon, the
late William £• Phillips, titeohanio* In reply to a questionnaire you
advised that you did not desire to msdce a pilgrimage during the sum-
loer of 1932.

It is noted you previously stated yoxur health was poor,
and in this connection you are advised that personnel to oare for
your coMfort and needs will be provided, and doctors and nurses
will be available. During the past two years a ntamber of mothers
in poor health and of advanced age made the pilgririvage and appear
to have benefited by the sea air and the excellent oare they re
ceived.

It is believed that you would experieno© no difficulty
in making the journey, and should you later decide to visit your
son's grave next summer, it is requested that you so notify this
office. You are assvired that not only will the pilgrfcaage bo made
at the expense of the United St«.tes, but everything possible will
be provided for your comfort and welfare.

For The Quartermaster Qeneral#

Very iruly yours.

al

A. p. HUOflES,
Captain^ Q. M. Corps,

Assjistant. j

S
-ii

'  1

,  \

Ti " I'lir ir. I lA ifcntti
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY BEPER TO
QM-293-AM

Phillips, Wm, E. (M-A) M June 12, 1931

Mrs, Effie A. Phillips,
Route ̂ f2.
South New Berlin, N. Y.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now "being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must "be made by this office not later than August 1st of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have ansv/ered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly 3^§ars,

HOGHE&Vl -v
Q. M. Cprps)

[Assistant.
v>...

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932?
W
3k.
rite answer he^fe

V

re '



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

QM 90''^ A—f Jtjus 171 1930«IN REPLY REFER TO WU 'iyO A"

Phillips, filliam S. -1232 U

Mrs. Effie 1* Phillips
Route 2

So» Reir Berlin, N. Y.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi

sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva

tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of

1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you ansv/er the question below

by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign

your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is

essential.



J
WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFIce OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO 293 A-C October 7, 1929.

PMllips, William S. 1232 M

IjIts. Effie A, Phillips,
Poute #2, S. Hew Berlin, N.Y.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military, or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930? (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit ^
to the grave of the deceased member, of the milir y
tary or naval forces in whom you ̂ re intqrpsifed? '

\
(Yes) (No) yM

-  L-: ' ^3
y-.,

4. Please give vcur age and state of health ^ r..

Health pertry^
(Years) (Good) (Poor)

—  -y u- "s •

5. What language do you speak?

English - (Yes (No)
Other language ^

(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

End,

Act

Envelope

jj^HN T. HARRIS,
Majdr, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICS OF THE OUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

J

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 295 A C

Phillips, William E,
1232 September 4, 1929 <

Mr* Hiram A* Phillips,
Boute #2,
South, Hew Berlin, H* Y*

Sear Sir:

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to cur communication dated June 29, 1929 making
concernin^^ the name and address of the mother and widow o. the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are nil
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
lTZll'To\o cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of thexr sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the i,,
in the snace provided on this letter, and return e
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

Write answers in space below

Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en
closed Act, give her name, address, an
relationship in the space opposr^e.

3, If survived Uy a
desire to make the

jUhAj

^p2.4 19*^
For The QuartSmasrar'^General,

2 Incls.

Act of CongresB

Envelope

yours

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.



T>

WAR DEPARTMENT " y

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WAVMINaroN

IN RSFLY RCl-KR TO QM 293 A-C

William S. J""® 29 • ^9^9.

1^. mnm A..

Boutm #2t
Soath>5«v Bexiia* 9* T«

Dear Sir:

Your attention Is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled m Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilRrimaee to

these cemeteries*.

The records of this office show that you are the father of the

late
llttelmaic William S. £Mllip«|, Oo« SlOth Zaf** rmutim are mm

iQt«nre& in the Wso.m'Ja&tmm itmrijom CmmUtsr, aQaaeia»''aBfaf-^&mtfaaeoii,
iteoae^ frazice.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow 1n order that action may be tak
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgriujage. Both mothers and
widows ar® entitled to make the pllgrtmage.

Your attention is particularly Invited to Section 4 of the en
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother" and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentls to the decedent, a statement as to her ralatlcnship ie requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that affect be made.

no postage.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requiree

For The Quarteroaeter General,

Very truly yours.

2 incls.

Act of Congress.

Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Bajor. Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M

Phillips, WiUisai £* (MA)
July 9t 1932

Mr#. Kffis A. Phillipft
Route iZ,

South Kwr Berlia, ». y.
Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15. 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased memhers of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe, m

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last

opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act, There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION

BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE,

In order to assure proper and satisfactory aocommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu
lar of information 7/HICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 Ends,

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933?

CHAS. W, DIETZ,
Captain, Q, M. Corps,

Assistant.

(Write answer here)

(Sign here)



QM 293 A^-Hf

Phillips^ miliia E« (ma)
Fsbruary 5, 1932,

.{

/  .

Mrs, Effie A* Phillips,
Route ff®.

South Mew Berlin, N. Y.

•c^
CO

o

Dear lladami

Reference is stade to eorreapondenoe fonmrded you from
this offioe relative to a pilgrimage to the grave of your son, the
late Willlain E, Phillips, meohanio. In reply to a questionnaire you
advised that yp^ did not desire to make a pilgrimage during the sum
mer of 1932,

It is noted you previously stated your health was poor,
auad in this connection you are advised that personnel to oare for
your co?nfo!rt and needs will be provided, and doctors and nurses
will be available. During the past two years a number of mothers
in po_or health and of advanced age made the pilgrimage and appear
to hfifep benefited by the sea air and the excellent care they ra
ce i,ved* ca ■

■' i c
I

>  ̂ IC3-S believed that you would experience no difficulty
In femJcihg thej- Journey, aad should you later decide to visit your
son* 8 gi*ave hfxt summer, it is requested that you so notify this
office. You *^0 assured that not only will the pilgrimage be made
at the expens^'qf the United States, but everything possible will
be provi^d for your comfort and welfare.

; for Th# Quartermaster Ueneral,
I

I

Very truly yours.

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q, M. Corps,

Assistant.



W-

C\J

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN RSFLV RKPKR TO QM-293-AM

Plxillipa, g, (M-A) M <Jxax9 12, 1951

Mrs, Effie A, Phillips,
Rout©

South kiiw Berlin, H, Y.

Dear Madam:

to

during.the ̂
of thPAct I

Ou ^

Arrangements are now being made for 66nducting pilgrimages
ear 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
^ Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

0 assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva
tions Jcor s^amship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must bp madeDby this office not later than August 1st of this year.
It is S5herefbre desired that you answer the question below by writing
eithei^of t^ words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
follovfthg the question.

u.
2.r>

I'?-

As soon as you have ansv/ered the question, please sigh yblif
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which

requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps.
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932?

Write answer here

Sign here



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO 293 A C 1?, 1930,

?2d3jLi]?8, Wiiilaa :s. ^1233 M

Sirs, mie PhiUl?#
Route 2

nm Berlin, a* y#

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now "being made for conducting pilgrimages

during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva

tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must he made hy this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question helow
hy writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all motherS-'and.-'wid.pw| who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage'.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931?
(Write answer here}

(Sign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLV REFER TO QM 293 A-C October 1929.

Phillips > Wiiilani 1233 M

Mbc. Sffle A, milips,
Route #2, St New Berlin, N»Y.

Dear Madam;

The Act of CongresB which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in '
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of*
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930? (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

4. Please give your age and state of health.

Age Health
(Years) (Good) (Poor)

5. What language do you speak?

English - (Yes) (No)
Other language

(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

Encl.

Act

Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



r -

WAR DEPARTMENT

OPFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER OENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A"C

IMliipi, milisia fi,
12£2 Septeafeisar 4, 1929«

Ifef, Himni JU IMliipa,
fiante #2,
South, Sotr Berlin, K, T.

Sirs

The records of this office do not Indicate that a reply has been

received to our communication dated Juae 29, 1929 malfing inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

/

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

3. If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire tn make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 Incls.

Act of Congress
Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Aesietant.



war department

OFFICE OF THE QUAWTERMASTER GENERAL

WA«HINCITON

IN REPLY RSrER TO QU 293 A-C

wiUiNtt s. June 8® , 1929.

lEt* rnxm A*

StmXh^m Beiiixip r.

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of

Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American

forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pllgrimaae to

these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the father of the

2Seel»ttle wmife S, Co* K* SlOth Inf»» trhowi reoaiim »*• now
istt^nfwSL in 'ttw ^riam Oowtozar*
mfm0 fmrnw*

Will you please advise this office whether or not he Is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if eo, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow "n order that action may be tak
en to extend invltatlore to them to make the pilgrioAge. Both mothers and
widowB are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother" and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parencis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
If he was eurvived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

no postage.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

Incls.

Act of Congresa.

Invelope. JOHM T. HARRIS.

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



QM 293 C,R

SoptmilHMr 20, 2923*

Bsi^ #2, Soaldi^
Senr BeKrlSa, Sy T.

Ito«r Slrt
■•s

The Quarte

l0atfaiscai

aiy , 1w*aagi»-3ott0-

(Thifl is one of the penaenedt American military cemeteries to he
maintained by this Government in Europe, Each grave will be marked
by a headstone of white marble, of suitable design, with name, rank,
division, organization, date of soldier death and State from which
he came. Headstones will be placed at'all graves in connection with^
tiie improvement work now in progress, as soon as possible and withouv
waiting for special action or request on the part of relatives.

You are assured in effecting removal of the remains, the utmost
care and reverence v/ere exercised and more than willingly accorded by
those who performed this sacred duty. The grave of the deceased will
be perpetually maintained by this Government in a manner befitting the
last resting place of our heroes.

Very truly youra,

1 / H.E» CHSAi.
„  o-o.M.a

^  Aasistant,

^/592/aflK
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COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

I. Location Index Card: File ̂  61552

(а) Name -.P^UilPS,..Willie Ser. No. ...1753901....

(б) Rank ..llach«- Organization ..CQ...K,..310.th..Iii£,

(c) Date of death 10.r2(i.rl8 (d) Cause of death .PM5A

■JI. Registration Card.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loo., Ind., Inf.):

TYP..IB3i.

CKR..^

(a) Grave No. ..iA7. Row Plot....?.. Sec. TYP. IBM
^ / -- - £/(b) Emerg. Address .HirAm.A^.Rhi.ll.ip.?..lfathArJ.,...R.F.P^l^^^ New. Berlin,..N.__X..

ni. 3Eii«xi&scidaxi<3c^id»sx6c»JtKK0cal»:S**®*^*'^^ CKR.
-'t

IV. A. G. O. Disposition C-ard: » • Date of receipt

(a) Name Relationship

(c) Address

(^) Remains to be brought to U. S. ?

(e) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. 8. at YTT.

(/) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. S.

{g) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S.

Examiner's Initials ^ Date —> 1920.

V. A. G. O. Correspondence shows communication from
\

dated - —

confirming request in Par. IV., item , above, or requesting that

Examiner's Initials

VI. G. R. S. Files, Correspondence—shows as follows: — 1..!.. .L .
.^.Sr.. ^ ̂  'JiL...'..

A'sf.. r--|:5::LA-..ciAAiLA2.
(a) Cancellation memos referred toi —

•  Examiner's Initials .....W-^.^-(li-- Date i?- 19^^

COUNTRY France Cemetery No. .-..-a232---Sec^-B3- Sheet No. .IBa.
MaUo Form No. IF _ ^

G. R. S. Form No. IIS wn29 / A •'Amended April 6,1920 I j VA'

mays 1821-^



VII. G. R. S. Form No. 114 made > 1920.

Typed by : , Checked by — - , j 1920.

VIII. Finai. Agtiox:

cable on , 1920

letter on .

Following advice forwarded to Europe by
, i9:iu

192/
- /3

rZ^ZZTi^'"

IX. CORRECTIONS

Change of advice. Action Taken.

Desires bod}' be -
r

Body to be shipped to . —

X. SusPEiirsio>' Remarks:

W--



J \

SHIPMENT, (Show actual marking of box'.)* Box No.

32. Designation of body: "ti"'
•( ,■ .

Name 8. , ' x«auie Serial Mo.

SNudi#Rank Organization. t  Inlf

filler

33. Consigned to:

Name of Permanent Cemetery.

34. Casket boxed and marked (Date)._.f?^^.j' By j
35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and

accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
is correct.

Signature of G.R.S. In8pector_C?x.^
X-' # ^ ^ Wa.W #

36. Remarks •_

Itone «
- V

y-

(jctobv^'i' luliii Xv^hX

(Name]

37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date).,

To point of Concentration

Conveyer «. •u ^ Signature Shipping Offic*e^.,^._.T7..'..l^.--tl-.„--,_  ̂ _ ,-.X_ ?' -■ i" u » wX-iV 4i.£. Oi! . V. c. ,c

38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date ,

By G.R.S. Representative . ......

39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date
«

To Permanent Cemetery

:  c:

(Name)
Conveyer Signature Shipping Officer.

40. Received: Date

G.R.S. Representative

41. Reinterred..„!$«l*3e..^gonne Qct. -.XOth. - 14^2-LV-'
;  ) <. ■ . (Date)

42. Grave No. -■ - ....Section.

43. Plot Row.

m

J .i

ft. ^ -

G.R.S. Representativil. JAM'IS . jtfjt.XoXniCJCR.^—i
CAPT,, qMC.'



i :

cr

FORM #riO-. i-

CO

reparaft cate.

STATI ON Q.. Geme t e 1232

Qfi-'^-Qj3ail...lQ.th-.l£)21

PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT

Records of G.R.S. Headquarters.

Name Phlllips^Sf^^i^^E^.

2. No. X7£391iv:

3 • Rank__ J£afth._ ...

4. Org. .C.O,...K 310^

5. D.D. 14. (a) D.D..

6- C.D. .POW. (b) D.B.. ^•P...^iscs;Q;r^ricy.

Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body

10. Name

11. No. ;

12. Rank

13. Org.. ^ •

Discrepancy found upon disinterment

7. Grave No.._M7. Sec...®.®. 15. Grave No. Sec.....

8. Plot .®..'.

9.

Row 15. Plot Row

17. J;To <^vigcg.:c:TD£inc:S:.t

: 1

19. Commune -sous-Mon tfaucon

21. Country

18. Cemetery...jLr.g.ojQne...M.ar.lo.aa.....

20. Dept. or County M©-"ftSjeL.

22. G.R.S. Hdqrs. Code No.......1E.3.E.-:..S60^8.3 _

23. Disinterred (Date) _ P_ct_»_ lOth By C.F..VTiTfT"':'

24. Inscription on grave marker:

Name E_. Serial No. 17.53.911

Rank M® Organ i zat i on

25. Was identification disc found on grave marker? .?6a On body? ...Ya.9..

/-7> ,4 -) * -r ' »

Signature Junior Technical Assistant

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail). ̂ ag .on body

and tag on cross agree with. Eorm 114a«

27. Condition of body B^.4.1y..4®.®.9??.P.O.®.®.^»-.f®atu.res...un.r.e.c.og.ni^abJ^^^

28. Nature of burial Uniform

29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
quoted above? - — - —

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date,. ,0ct.«-..10th-.19.2lBy.-,.,i^^.Su,iffi-I.GH$-

31. Casket s^ealed by

Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor)-^:^;::^...,.
/  U* • O • ii



'1
G. XU S. IPox-m.. No. 1 6-A. ^

REPORT OF OlSINTERMENT AND REBURIAL

Concentration^
Place .gmftgne...125.2;*

,ct. lo, 1921«
■ft

Date..

1. Remains of E Sekial Number 1765911.
Rank Organization .9.?.?....?.*...?.^.9.!i^....^?.^*

2. Disinterred (date) :

Oct, lo, 1921
From (give complete location)

Gr 147, 5ec 85© Plot 3,

By : Group .1 Unit .^.e.C...2».:
3. Reburied (date) : In (give complete location) :

,..Qc.t*.....X.0.tll.^....I9.S.l,,...,.Me.w.se,. .Ar£.Qme...G.em,...J1332.....Row,,.5.Jlp.clc,.'H...Gr^^ 20,
Uhiined Casket,

By : Group...RS.l?.U.r.i.a.X....S.e.C.., Unit Nature of reburial

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment:

.w.QO.d9n...feo.x...an.4....bjarlap....an4...nnif.Qrme...l3a.dly...(ie.c.oxig)osed,...f.ea.tnres...no.t...recogQ,izable,

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body ? yss .'. On grave marker ?

(6) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

l^aeB..agree..witJi..G.*-!^';.,!2,....re.cjQraa,

2i-5vl4vl5ii8-^-20*-51-SvPw-19--MBf)-^^

3  9 10

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying itms ?6»8,12,15 ,25,27, MAP,4,5,30 decayed, 16 never Erupted
(a) Height (actual measurement) iiDp.oas.ihle....to ..determine,

(b) Weight (estimated) do

(c) Hair—Color do ••••

Quantity .dO.

Characteristics

(d) Hair on face—Color .4.?..
Location do

Diagram represents the mouth wide open

Quantity do

(e) Permanent marks on" body (old scars, peculiarities, or

missing parts)."
do

UDW
^ 23 24 25 26 27

(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty)
hgfip.it.al..o.a.§.e...h.ead...p.o.at.edA-.

7. Disinterment
supervisedb

8. Reburial

G,0,Wrigxit»

Approved : ■
.Daniel, Capt»

/(Title) ;

supervised by Approp<f:
■ ■

-^4

• M

irz.
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INSTRUCTJONS FOR THf PROPER COMPLETION OF G. R. S. FORM NO. 16-A
Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. TMaform IS suppleme^al to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be

used in answer to Question 26, F.orm 114, ip case no ipeans of identification on body.
1. Show soldier's name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.
2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred andtheeroun

and unit which" made disinterment. o f

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made
reburiaJ, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, etc.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as possible.

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker bv renortirur
"Yes "or "No". ' ' ' , ^

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other,
than that tabulated under Item No. 6. *

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body wiU allow. Items (e) and (/) under the body description are.very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32teethto be accmm-
ted for, as shown by^thp,numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged sjunmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines

'(tearihg teeth), Mcus'pids^ (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,
fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

MISSING TEETH All teeth missing through previous extrac
tion (not those fractured or displaced by
recent wounds) should be scratched out,
thus :

niSSINl?

CROWNED TEETH Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus :

-

m ™ "
BRIDGE WORK.....

•
A

Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),
thus :

FILLINGS .  Draw filling on tootli accurately as pos
sible (block in and label gold, silver,
cement), thus :

Plt-LiriCF GoLOFILUlNCr
)/UiOt.D FILUtNO

rwX FILLINC-

CARIES (CAVITIES)-.. . ,  Outline location and size ol cavity, shade
in thus :

K
l^-p-CAVITV [ \

dentures (PLATES) Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate retaining
clasps on natural teeth'with the word "clasp."

7i Shaw name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person approving
same. • .

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial and the name and title.,of the person approving same'.

.  <,

J

jr !
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COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

I. Location Index Card: Fil« § 61552

(a) Name Ser. No. .^^11

(&) Rank Organization -P®?—

(c) Date of death (d) Cause of death

II. Registration Card.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loo., Ind., Inf.);

TY#?.^.

(a) Grave No.^™ Row Plot . Sec.
^3. , South 7

(&) Emerg. Addres^^J!^?..A-_!!^Ali^.P®

III? CKR. £

IV. Information on wliich advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based: *

V. Fo; fcvrwarded to Europe by J
cable on -^... , 192

I letter of transmittal on ..^^....?^...^^!n..., 192^[ letter of transmittal on ., 19

VI. Form 115 forwarded to G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J., ... , 192

^VII. Supplementary Requests.

Date of and source. Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken.

VIII. Form 115 received from G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J.
., 192

COUNTRY

G. K. S. Form 115-A
August, 1920

franco

WAY 3 192] _ aX^

Cemetery No. ."..i Sheet No.

1232- 3»C. 83 150



GRAVE BLANK

^j^'.yrioN

(Suruomfe)./ (Number). (First Name |nitial^.

(Rank)-

PLACE OF DEATH

CAUSE OP DEATH

DATE OF BURIAL

PLACE OF BURIAL

(OrgaojK

(Give Cemetery, Town and Depa^ient). Map reference must
specify clearly what map is usad^

ORAA'E NUMBER

HOW MARKED: Name Peg? )ross ?.

Headboard tT Bottle?.

IDENTIFICATION TAGS:

Was one buried with body?

Was one fastened to name peg or|^
stake used as a grave marker?...'

If name unknown and tags mis^ng, description kd r^rks
should be given here: • i - *

NEAREST RELATIVE

ADDRESS

RELATIONSHIP

REPOKTHD BY:

(Signature and Rank of Reporting^fficor).

This portion to be sent to Chief of Graves Reei.stration Service.



\
,3ldiP""'s Wo 1765911

Waaie Phillips, \7iLLiiM e.'

1

Rank^®°^* Co. vr
P.egt..)

.  {:&erps)3io Inf ,

Get 24,1918 Wounds

Date of Death Cause

Get 25,1918 American

Date of Burial Cemetery

LES ISIETTES HEUSS

Town or Commune Dept.

Grave-Wo. 188 Blot 4 Sec. L

Tag buried with body

Tag attached to Name Peg

Charles t,. E.H. 14.

Chaplain - .BrajdiaH-.QrS-fit-sfwg- (which? )

Galen M, Willis, .. 6^>A^CL .
Signature' '  ' Rank

Group ^ Unit 01G G.R.S

/ ̂
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61552

s

J
)

G.R.S Forw '10. 8-?/; Central Records

Card Sec. #5
Feb-27,i920o
Card Sec. #3«' Liaison,

V.emo For; G,R, 5* ■ representative , C.R.O,

Sutject; Information required for G.R.S,

Its:u3 checked are 'to be coinpleted;

Svrnrne;

^ Number;
First name;

Rank;

Com-oany

Oraanization;
Date of death

Cause:'

place;

Phillips ̂
1763911 .

William S«

Mdch*

"1"

310th

10-24-18 ̂

D7RIA

Location of hospital:

Number

,  address
'^5)'^ / , , Tj.n /
tionship; , n ' '

Authority:
Ca'clegram No;
Tele,?rern from;

dated:

Reported to V/ashinpton;
C.C.Nos, \

(Underscore the 'loff^^cial" C.C.)
HPS Remarks; | /

ly
CHARLES C. PIERCE,,
Colonel, Q.I\I,C.,l|, i.A.

NS-3404/j.iB 4
L. - *
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WAS DEPARTMMT
OPflCE OP THE QUARTERMISTBS GENERAL

M^rch 23, 1920.

HO: 61552- (Phillips, William E.Mechaaic )

!•: Mr.Hiram AtPhillips, South Sew Berlin, New York.

Promt The Quarteitaaeter Gmieral, ir.S.Army,(Cemeterial Division)

Subjects Grave Locatioaj

1. In reply to your inquiry we beg to say that •Qis records of
the Cemeterial Division cpntain the following infornation as to grave location.

Case oft lleS^nic William E.Phillips,
Oo.H, 310th. Infantry.

Place of Burials Eebm-ieds 6-2-19.
Grave #147, Sect.83, Plot 3,
Argonne American Cemetery,
RoBfegae-sous-Moafefhucon, Mease.

2, The grave has been registered and suitably marked for present
psrposes, pending the adoption of a more permanent monument by the National
Pine Arts Conmlsssion, which now has the matter mder cohsideration.

3, While it is a sad duty on ourjBart to convey information j|
concerning the burial of men who were our valient comrades, it is a satisfaction
to answer the queries of those who suffer so grieviously by the casualties of
War.

By authority of the Quartermaster General:

CHARIiES C.PBRCE,
C!olonel, Q.M.C.
Chief, Ceneterial Division

By;

CHARLES J.WYNNS,
C&ptaln, Q.M.C.

—4
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June 9, 1919,

itr* EXvm A. HiilU'>*,
R. V. P, 9o» 2,
9«ath Wmt Mtlin,
Wtm loifk*

Dvar Bin

I 1»eg to AOkoMrladgo Toooipt of jrimr letter
of Ma^ 23x*&^ In eteloh pen state that yon now desire
the reraaiiie of y©ur son, William E, Riillips, late
meohaaio, Oflaapwey K, 910th' Infa^itiy, left in J?*anoe*

She old card preYiously filed you is here
with rettimecii with a new one, which you will please
carefully oozaplete and rettim to this office in
order that your latest wisriOS nny he recorded.

It is desired to extend to you the deep
thy of the Pepertmsnt on aocount of the loe
your son, and to oonsaMtd you for the QcaxtrlJ^ticfp,^
to the OiRiae fer lAdoh he save his life.

Very sincerely.

Z inol.
fbe idJotsnl
per w, p-
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